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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of small industries set up in various States during the last three years;

(b) the details of the main items produced in the said units;

(c) the production capacity in terms of value of units and actual turnover achieved during the said period;

(d) the details of new locations identified by the Government where small industries are proposed to be set up during the current year;
and

(e) the time by which the said units are likely to start production?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE), MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI DINSHA
PATEL)

(a): Information on small industries set up in various States is at present assessed through periodic conduct of All India Census for the sector. The latest All India Census of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) was conducted with reference year 2006-2007.
As per the `Quick Results: Fourth All India Census of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises 2006-2007`, the details of MSMEs working in various States are given in Annexure-I.

(b): The details of main items produced by MSMEs, as per the `Quick Results: Fourth All India Census of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises 2006-2007`, are given in Annexure-II.

(c): The actual turnover (Gross Output) achieved during the year 2006-07 by the MSMEs in the Registered Sector (latest available) is Rs.7,09,468 crores. Information on production capacity in terms of value of units is not maintained centrally.

(d) & (e): Government does not decide locations for setting up of small industries. The decision on identification of new locations for setting up small industries is investor driven.
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